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The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in
addition Referee Walter C. Wallace when award was rendered.

Sysbem Federation No. 162, Railway Fmployes'
Department, A. ¥. of 1. - C. I. 0.

Parbies to Dispute: (Carmen)

TTNTNSTNN TN

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Dispute: Claim of Emvloyes:

1. That the Soubhern Tacific Transporbation Compeny (T8I Lines)

violated the conbrolling agreement, particularly Rule 3k, when
they unjustly dismissed Carman A. R. Fickerson from service

Merch 5, 1976.

2. That accordingly, the Southern Pacific Transportation Compsny
(T&L Lines) be ordered to reinstate Carms ~san o serviee
with 211 seniority righbts and be compensated feor all time lost

comrencing March 5, 1976.
Findings:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole veccord and
&1l the evidence, finds thatb:

The carrier or carriers and the employve or enmployes involved in this
dispute are respactively carrier and eavloye within the meaning of the

Railwoy Labor Act as approved June 1, 193k,

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the digpute
involved herein.

Parties to said dispube waived risht of appearance at hearing thercon.

Claimant, & Carman at Carrvier's llousbon Yard, was discharged following
a hearing where he appeared under the charge of devolting time to other than
his assigned dubies by beling absent from his assigment and ba1nb found in

]

the locker room changing clothes at 3:10 p.m., Iridsy, February 20, 1976.

We f49ind morc than subs b“ntxal evidence establi

shzng the charge eszainst
claimant. There is no guesbion but that Claimant left his assignme 5

i
and was in the process of cha MSTUJ clobhes in the locker room,
carly departure from work, when he was caught.
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Employes should be coutioned that they are expected to report on time
for their assignment and work all the hours therect unless validly excused.
Claimant's previous record indicates that he had been warned and disciplined,
for similar infractions in the past and that couseguently, he knew or
should have known the conseq ;nces of guch repcated conduct.

We do nobte that in the past year prior to Claimant's discharge, his
behavior has improved and 1t scemed that for a considerable period, he was
taking his enployment responsibilities more seriously. OCn this basis,
we believe thal the discipline zssessed here has now served its purpose and
we will accorxdingly LCi;stvte him, withcut pay fo“ time lost, hoping that

L5

he has now learned a valusble lesson. We emphasize to Claizan
such repeated conduct, if proven, could be g:o”wﬂ" for Dﬂcw“qnnt dismieond,
since we believe that Carrier's rocord of progrcegive digcivline has asbout
run its course

AWARD

Claimant reinsteted without pay for time losgt.
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By Order of Second Division

Attest: Executive Secrcbary
National Roilroad Adjustment Board
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By /"~ e g TRy W N e .
e hoﬂcmalLL Brasch - Administrative Assisbant

Dated at Chicago, Illincis, this 23rd day of June, 1978.



